MINUTES OF THE
FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING OF
THE CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY OF
THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON COUNTY

The Finance & Audit Committee Meeting of the Convention Center Authority of the
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County (CCA) was held on April
25, 2024, at 2:00 p.m. in the Administrative Conference Room of the Administrative
Offices at Music City Center, Nashville, Tennessee.

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Robert Davidson, Barrett
Hobbs, Tracy Hardin and Norah Buikstra, Ex-Officio

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS NOT PRESENT: Vonda McDaniel and
Betsy Wills

OTHERS PRESENT: Charles Starks, Heidi Runion, Heather Jensen, and Kristin
Wilson

*Denotes meeting postponed one hour due to airport travel delay of committee
member Barrett Hobbs.

Committee Chair Robert Davidson opened the meeting for business at 3:08 p.m.

ACTION: Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority of the
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County — Pursuant to the
provisions of § 2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that
decisions of the Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent
applicable to the Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law
writ of certiorari. These appeals must be filed within sixty days after entry of a final
decision by the Authority. Any person or other entity considering an appeal should
consult with private legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals are timely and that
all procedural requirements are met.

Committee Chair Davidson read the Music City Center Mission Statement.

ACTION: Tracy Hardin made a motion to approve the Finance & Audit Committee
meeting minutes of November 16, 2023. The motion was seconded by Barrett Hobbs
and approved unanimously by the Committee.

Charles Starks and Heidi Runion presented the proposed Music City Center
Operating & Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2025 (Attachment #1), and there was
discussion.

Starks noted requests from Metro and the Nashville Downtown Partnership would be
considered for approval after the Operating & Capital Budget.



The funding request from Nashville Downtown Partnership would increase from the
last Memorandum of Understanding from $2.0 million to $2.1 million to continue
support of the Clean & Safe Program.

The presentation showed a $16,972,300 funding request from Metro to cover
overtime costs for large scale events. Historical payments to Metro, including
proposed amounts for the new fiscal year, total $200.6 million.

Starks presented anticipated revenue and expenses for the facility, along with capital
requests in the new fiscal year (Attachment #1).

The Committee discussed a reserve fund being created for future capital expenses
for the Music City Center, given the significant amount needed in the coming years.

Kristin Wilson discussed the uses of the MOU approved last year for public safety,
Second Avenue, and enhancements for the Nashville Department of Transportation
(Attachment #2).

The Committee also discussed Metro’'s need to request safety-related funding from
other downtown venues and that the Music City Center should not be the only one
contributing.

*Denotes the departure of Heidi Runion.

Committee Chair Davidson discussed obtaining additional crime statistics for the area
to evaluate the impact on convention center sales for future fiscal years.

ACTION: Barrett Hobbs made a motion that the Finance & Audit Committee
recommends to the Authority the approval of the 2025 Fiscal Year Operating &
Capital Budget to fund the activities, operations, and capital needs of the Music City
Center. The motion was seconded by Tracy Hardin and approved unanimously by
the Committee.

ACTION: Tracy Hardin made a motion that the Finance & Audit Committee
recommends to the Authority the approval of a Memorandum of Understanding with
Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County for Public Safety Services
within the Entertainment District / Central Business Improvement District for overtime,
including supplies and related equipment, for 2025 Fiscal Year in the amount of
$16,972,300 to be spent as follows: $13,600,000 for Metro Nashville Police Department
overtime, $2,320,000 for Nashville Fire Department overtime, $116,000 for Metro Beer
Board overtime for safety and compliance, $290,000 for Nashville Department of
Transportation overtime for the setup and removal of public safety infrastructure,
$580,800 for Davidson County Sheriff's Office Mobile Booking Unit operation, and
$65,500 for Department of Emergency Communications overtime for dedicated
dispatchers. The motion was seconded by Barrett Hobbs and approved unanimously
by the Committee.

ACTION: Tracy Hardin made a motion that the Finance & Audit Committee
recommends to the Authority the approval of the amended Memorandum of



Understanding with Nashville Downtown Partnership to provide the Clean & Safe
Program for 2025 Fiscal Year in the amount of $2.1 million to be spent as follows:
$409,000 for expanding the cleaning area footprint, $422,000 for additional focused
safety services, $105,000 for targeted guest hospitality, $183,000 for outreach and
housing, $412,000 to be directed as needed in consultation with Barrett Hobbs and
Charles Starks, and $569,000 for Music City Center to be included in the Central
Business Improvement District. The motion was seconded by Barrett Hobbs and
approved unanimously by the Committee.

Committee Chair Davidson recommended the committee ask the full board to
consider a request to the Mayor’s Office to meet with neighboring downtown venues
to discuss safety funding contributions and the willingness of the Music City Center to
participate in those meetings.

With no additional business and no objections, the Finance & Audit Committee of the
CCA adjourned at 4:48 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

w1

Charles L. Starks President & CEO
Convention Center Authority

Approved:

LA T ([Pt

Robert Davidson, Committee Chair
CCA Finance & Audit Committee
Meeting Minutes of April 25, 2024




Finance & Audit
Committee Meeting

April 25, 2024

Finance & Audit Committee
Attachment #1
April 25, 2024

Appeal of Decisions

Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority

Pursuant to the provisions of § 2.68.030 of the Metropolitan
Code of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the
Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and to the
extent applicable to the Chancery Court of Davidson County for
review under a common law writ of certiorari. These appeals
must be filed within sixty days after entry of a final decision by
the Authority. Any person or other entity considering an appeal
should consult with private legal counsel to ensure that any
such appeals are timely and that all procedural requirements
are met.

MCC Mission

The mission of the Music City Center is to
create significant economic benefit for
the citizens of the greater Nashville region
by attracting local and national events
while focusing on community inclusion,
sustainability and exceptional customer
service delivered by our talented team
members.

l ]
| j/’; Operating & Capital

§ Budget Presentation

FY2024 - 2025

EXECUTIVE
SUMMARY

+ MCC & Industry Outlook
«+ Nashville Hotel Stats

« Summary of Payments to
Metro & the Community

+ Budget Development
Processes

« Operational Performance
Summary

« Total Revenue & Expense
Estimates

MCCOUTLOOK

Future Bookings
Events Booked through 2033 | Proposed Events through 2043
* 265 events

© 1,623,422 attendees

* 2.3 million total room nights

- 3.8 billion in economic impact

FY2024 Operations

Year-End Estimates
- 167events

© 372,884 attendees
* 415,498 room nights

- $603,450,279 direct economic impact




Nashville Hotel Market

Current Hotel Inventory
+ Davidson County 276 hotels with 39,537 rooms

+ Downtown & Midtown 75 hotels with 17,749 rooms

Hotel Rooms under construction
« Davidson County 7 hotels with 1,272 rooms

« Downtown - 4 hotels with 819 rooms

Hotel Rooms in Final Planning
« Davidson County —19 hotels with 3,644

« Downtown — 5 hotels with 1,813 rooms

SourcesNCVCands

Nashville hotel market expected to remain 'healthy,’ limited growth in 2024
Lkl

“Hotels in Nashville have sold sven out of 10 rooms every night for the past 0
rding to

Freitag, i spit

pipelineare
other indicators of the success of the local industry— one that has continued.

The forecast ooks flat, according o Freitag.”

ST S o

STR & Tourism Ecancenics

Hotel Annual Forecast foosytory

Forecast Growth Rates

MCC Payments to Metro

Total Direct Contributions to Metro/NDP

Agreement Agreement Date  Amount of Transfer  Reason for Funding ;
Initial MOU May-18 57,500,000 FY17 818 Metro Appropriation - Unspecified Use
Initial MOU May-18 52,500,000 FY19 Metro Appropriation - Unspecified Use
PILOT Agreement (FY20) Nov-19 $12,600,000 Unspecified Use
Amended MOU Mar-19 $10,000,000 FY20 Metro Appropriation - Unspecified Use
Second MOU May-20 55,000,000 Police/Fire OT for special events downtown FY20
Second MOU May-20 52,500,000 Fund NCVC 8DF
Second MOU May-20 $15,500,000 MNPD Special Events and OT FY21
Second MOU May-20 51,000,000 MNFD / OEM Special vents and OT FY21
Second MOU May-20 $1,000,000 PW Downtown Special Events FY21
Second MOU May-20 $500,000 Ars funding n TOZ
Second MOU May-20 $10,000000 sh bollards
Second MOU May-20 54,500,000 Fund lighting and infrastructure upgrades
PILOT Agreement(FY21) Nov-19 $16,600,000 Unspecified Use
PILOT Agreement(FY22) Nov-19 $14,300,000 Unspecified Use
Third MOU Aug-22 $10,256,000 Special Purpose Fund for Special Events FY22
NOP Original MOU Aug-22 52,000,000 Clean and Safe
PILOT Agreement(FY23) Nov-19 514,132,538 Unspecified Use - Barnes fund
Fourth MOU un-23 $19,200000 MDHA 2nd Ave
Fourth MOU un-23 52,500,000 NDOT Bollards in Broadway
Amended NDP MOU un-23 $1,800,000 Walk of Fame Park
Fifth MOU un-23 $14,040,000 Special Purpose Fund for Special Events FY24
PILOT Agreement(FY24) Nov-19 514,132,574 Unspecified Use - Barnes fund
Proposed Metro MOU Jun-24 516,972,300 Police/Fire/EMS Support
Proposed NDP Contribution Jun-24 52100000 Clean and Safe

Grand Total 200,633,412

11

Finance & Audit Committee

Attachment #1
April 25, 2024

Nashville Hotel Market

Top 25 Downtown Hotel Markets 2023 Demand Growth

&N

] i Nashville Downtown saw 36% hotel

Sousce NCVC Hoel GM Presenation ety 2024

demand growth compared to 2019.

“Healthy leisure demand, coupled with

the relocation of some national

headquartars and an active Music City

Convention Center all contributed to
and.

“The growth in rooms sold was
overshadowed by an even higher 45%
supply increase, as investors tried to
capitalize on the demand surge.”

MCC Payments to Metro

FY25 Request for Police, Fire & EMS Support:

$16,972,300
« Increased Downtown Patrols

« Overtime

« Fire & EMS for large scale events

FY25 Request for NDP Support:

Nashville Downtown Partnership - $2,100,000

+ Clean & Safe Program

10

Operational
surplus/(deficit) om0

FY23 materialized at unprecedented

levels. We have always projected 560000000
FY24 revenues to come in

significantly lower than the previous

year, however, we are pleased to

report that the most recent forecasts $50000000
show net income from operations

beating the overall FY24 budget by

just over $3.8M.

FY25 looks very similar to how FY24, $40000,000

did at the same point ast year, with
very lttle anticipated growth across
the industry, and limited space
available to book in the next 12-18

530000000

Expense increases in insurance,

repairs, temp labor, COGS, 520000000
technology expenses and ongoing

investment in our team mermber pay

will offset increasing revenues,

however, we are still projecting that 510000000
the building will more than cover its

operating expenses in FY 5

P23

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

BRevenue O Expense  BSurplus (Defici)

$62.685,500

-

Acunls  FY24Budger  FY24Forecast  FY25 Budget

12




FY25Total Revenue & Expense Estimates
Anticipated surplus $121,860,500
[Operating Revenues $62,685,500
Hotel Taxes $92,275,700
Rental Car $4,357,700
|Airport Departure $2,834,200
|Campus Tax $24,060,800
TDZ $85,000,000
TOTAL REVENUE| $271,213,900
|Operating Expenses $58,624,000
IMCC Bond Payment $40,819,200
Metro PILOT Payment $14,132,600
Metro Police, Fire, EMS Support $16,972,300
Nashville D Partnership Support $2,100,000
[Omni Payments $12,000,000
Bond linis ive Cost $224,200
Capital Projects $4,481,100
TOTAL EXPENSES $149,353,400
N
. HISTORICAL COMPARISON
Operational
EIF&B M@ Parking ElRental 3 Tech/Rigging/AV/Utilities & Other
Revenue
FY25 Budget : $62,685,500 700000000 =g
26 events comently insnapshot
s6o000000
vy event wos evloted focument
aendance praeetons & sy of
ettt ssnp0000
+ TBB (to be booked) accounts for 39% of
Tevanoe oy s40000000 :
« Contracted Rental and F&B minimums =
o moder s trach o e
o
S o
I meer s B oS pn Evme
+ FY23Actuals - $65,850,014 .
+ FY24 Budget - 355,202,900 10,000,000 -
Py Forecast - 568849748
Fashcusl | FYaudger  FYagForecst | FYasBudger
%
) HISTORICAL COMPARISON
Parking
Total garageprkingspoces oo 59000000
D arege e e s
VIO doy vragt et sk
Contract Parking $8.000.000
Curentpring contacts clde
ool Camsef $7000000
ede! P elnder e The Wesi
oo Howe Enbany Skea TACStaiog 5600000
s
Coupon Agreements 55000000
WCE Coactn fredton
Contybsc ol ame s1o00000
J——
‘Special Event Related Parking $3.000,000
-
VIO ersgerestueprspeclevnt 6557 52000000
[—
o5 hrs. s10 1248 hrs, 525 $1,000,000
sohsos Ovenighess
gazhrs s20 Lost Ticket $35 .
O3 As 4B Y4 Foreaat

FY25 Budget
Bl

17

Finance & Audit Committee
Attachment #1
April 25, 2024

REVENUE

1. Summary of Revenue

I F&B

. Parking

Iv. Rental

V. Technology /Rigging / AV / Utilities
vi. Other

ViI. Tourism Taxes

F&B

F&B revenue is projected to come n slightly

HISTORICAL COMPARISON

under FY24 budget but just over the current $40,000,000 .
FYa forecast FY23 was the argest F&8 =
yearto date, and we knew gainginto FYz4,
thatsome of the larger events justwerent 35000000
there — . _
Unfortunately, the business mixthis year -~ -
and changesin clent spending have
Tpacted FRB revenue inparticular We are $30,000,000
hopefulthat in FYas, there are enough bi
events to carry F&8 revenues at eastat the
samelevel as current year forecast $25.000000
$20000,000
- Retaloulets comprise 2. of toral e [s248504
- TBB is 353 of FY25 budget (92616100 g31793,186 | $31.900000
$15000000
ManagementFee - 23 of total revenve $10.000,000
Incentive Fee ~7.5% ofnet F&8 operating
$5.000,000
Reserve Payments - 5% oftotl revenve
5
FY23 Actual  FY24Budger  FY24 Forecast  FY25 Budgec
16
HISTORICAL COMPARISON
$9.000000
1nFY25much of the remaining space
available o sell i imited o includes 56000000
poor arrival | departure patterns or
holidays making it difficult to add TEB
revenue. $7,000,000
We expect FY2s tolook very similarto
FY24interms of Rental revenue
‘opportunities, however this year TB8 $6,000,000 -
makes up 17% of the tota Rental =
budger, compared with ust 4% o last =
year' budget $5.000000 ]
o
4000000 3
3000000
$2000000
$1,000,000

e

et

Fr23Acul  FY24Budger  FY24 Forecast

FY25 Budget

8

18




HISTORICAL COMPARISON

& Technology ERigging 0 Utiities DAV

Technology / Rigging
Utilities / AV

FY25 B :
25 Budget : $8,310,700 9000000

Technology revenue primariy consists of
communications equipment rental internet $8.000000
services that are provided to our clents and

exhibitors,and dgtal advertising. Akhough

we do provide free Wi i throughout the $7.000000
buldng, many cents prefer o attach

randing t thelogin banner andior buy
dedicated, uaranteed internet srvce for
theratendees 36000000
Riggingservicesthroughout the buiding are
exclusively provided through CP Rigging, o $5.000,000
DBE small business. Ourcommission & 26%

of gross revenue for equipment rental and
3396 for labor.

4,000,000
Utiltiesare provided direcly by our MCC.
Engineering department. Services avaiable:
include eectrcal, water, gas, and ar $3.000,000

Audio Visualsevices re ffere o our
lents theouh LMG, Inc. LMG s  prefered

serviceprovider, but clients may choose to $2000000
provide their own AV. Ourcommission 5

between 25:35% of gross revenue

$1,000,000
FY24Budget - $7,693,100 3
Moy P23 Acusl  PYdBudger  PY2A Forecast  FYS Budger
s
HISTORICAL COMPARISON
'$120,000,000
Tourism Taxes
$100000000
« Tax collectionsestimated
using data from the last 12
months and anticipated $80,000,000
performance based on
industry data and
projections from STR $60,000.000
regarding the state of hotel o
‘demant
+ FY22was thefirst year that $40,000,000

the MCC has received soin
TDZ funding. This occurs
only when there s negative $20000000
salestaxgrowth or when
county sales tax growth
outpacesthe sales tax

- $-
growth withintheTDZ. N T TR T
B ofs% S35 MBS SB0MI0 | SeaA2 | 48781853
—Nai% SIZISITS | S05001% | $24%400 | ST | S215480
— $2Room 1830706 | $2004276 | S2960 | S23383% | 521338982
—Conaced Vehice 2712770 | 3641864 SA0USA0 | SAIIL000 | $4357660
— RemalGar 07385 | 260594 | S26n2e0 | S26m275 | $283429
Campus Tax SI7E0208s | S2146406 | SB5140 | SBSEBI | S406076)
oz S490170000 | $570700 | 95865807 | 585000000
Operatlonal HISTORICAL COMPARISON
$20,000,000
Expense
$18,000,000
FY25 Budget: $58,624,000
$16,000,000
—
+ Many expensesfor the FYa; 14000000
forecast and FY25 budget are driven ~
by climbing revenues and returning - ~
events 512000000 -
+ MCCandF&B payroll are forecasted
$10,000,000

below budget for FY2, due to
continued vacancies but are
expected ta climb in Y25 with an $8,000000
allowance for modest merit

increases, and targeted position

adjustments detailed in subsequent 6000000 E C
slides.

$4,000000

‘The MCC hosted the American
Society of Association Executives
(ASAE) in FY23. This event $2,000000
showcased our building and the city

tothe individuals who decide where %

their associations meet. Hosting this FY23 Actal F24Budger | Y2 Forecast | FY25 Budger
event required that we fund several —MCC Payroll | 512674378 515553600 $14394.097 )
$10971.419 513438000 12233318 0

the attendees. Usices 4831298 $5.101100 4796676 $5.108600
—cocs 6004817 55218600 55963875 $6.051.500

Other $1833031 515843200 $1657.80 $17.693.700

3

23

Finance & Audit Committee
Attachment #1
April 25, 2024

HISTORICAL COMPARISON
Other

$7.000000 = .
Significant sources inthis ~ **%%%%
category for FY25 include:
$5,000,000
+ Security Labor - $1.9M .
$4000000
« 5™+ Broadway - $1.38M

+ EMT Labor- 5269k $3.000000

+ Trash Haul - 5185k $2000000

+ MIP Interest Income - $2M $1.000000

FY23Acwal  FY24Budger  FY24Forecast  FY2S Budget

20

EXPENSE

Operational Expense Summary

Il Personnel
n. Utilities
Iv. F&BCOGS
V. Other
FY25 Position Totals
Personnel
Expense
“an FRBFT,
« The FY24 budget implemented the HISTORICAL COMPARISON 10
comp study adjstments thatwere HCC Pyl 78 Pyt [
recommended by Cusion during the
budget process. $30,000,000 saan =
+  The FY24 forecast includes the impact g
of the comp study, but those are 25000000
largely offset by many vacancies $13,371,100
wating to be filled. In many cases, we CIECETCD R GPEEID
have had to utilize temp labor to fill $20,000,000 $10971.419
tafing shortages,particlarly with
engneersandsomesecunty posions. (| o
R
.+ omertincresepool
“ P $10.,000,000
R —
. siginpotentalses boruses
$5,000,000
. Targeted Psiion Adustmens
(discussd forher e side)
+ Benefits: CCA 26.62% | Metro 28.04% FY23 Actual FY24Budget  FY24 Forecast  FY25 Budget
w“

24




Finance & Audit Committee
Attachment #1
April 25, 2024

Pay AdJUSt“'entS Utilities HISTORICAL COMPARISON
T " Utilties for the MCC and 6000000
Targeted Position Adjustments warehouselocated on the
FY24 FY25 FY25 Lafayette St. property are $5.000000 y
#of  Starting  Market  Starting Budget estimated based on current
Position Title Positions  Rate  Adjustment Rate  Impact rates and historical usage and
expected events. $4,000,000
Engineering Tech 2 8 $25/hr $5/hr $30/hr  $92,893 . DES (DistrictEnergy
. Systems), uses steam and
Event Coordinator 4 $46,300 $5,000 $51,300 $22,330 ehilled water to heat and $3.000,000
Catering Sales Manager 3 $70,000 $8000  $78000  $2679 coolthe MCC. Again, this
year they indicated that
Banquet Manager 3 $65000  $10,000  $75000  $33,495 rising fuel costs couldimpact 52000000
senvice rates, sowe
$175.514 increased the budget
accordingly. $1.000.000
- The FY24 Budget included funding for a comprehensive market compensation study which was - We have seen some
completed by Cushion Employer Services in January 2023 and implemented in June of 2023. historical electrcal savings ©
by switchingto LED lighting FY23 Acal | FY24 Budget Fr2 FY25 Budget
+ Several positions were increased in FY24; however, we are still struggling to attract and retain team and limiting usage whenever Forecast
rmembers in some select areas, possibl. B Siomwaer 512300 510000 $11.300 si2200
Gas 5690 558400 s37046 558400
Management believes that increasing these targeted positions will help s hire and achieve some + Gasis primarily used by the o Wacer $191.415 191400 | $195024 | $196400
Consstenty in these key positions. Kitchen. ecric | SLGMETE | SL6E00 | SIS | $L663400
508 290763 S6000 | 52955750 | $3.158000
x5 2
HISTORICAL COMPARISON Other HISTORICAL COMPARISON
i, $3500000
oot or
F&B Cost of e
P -
Goods Sold 7,000,000 Srecth e m;nmfnmmw o $3.000000 AN
st
i ey st
2500000
Includes catering, concession, retail $6,000,000 FaB Operatonsindcesallnon COGS P& §
outlets and alcohol cost ‘expenses like paper products, food service
e e e 2000000
Repalrand anenance ncudes costs o,
5,000,000 cle: resh the buildine '
COGS as a % of Gross Revenue * fean, o refresh the buiding.
Gener & Adminisatie ncodesongong $1.500000
Y25 budget - 1% !eﬂ(hno\ugvtxpzn;e’;é( D\ a:d\l, ‘
Peagacstodare-13% 54000000 e ONEC bt
$1,000,000
FYagbudget —16% nsraneeis smtadbosedon nicpaed
Ty
Frazactuals-16% e
53000000 A oo 5500000
e e
R Tt orsstotveconnns
P g 0 mp e | et | s
o contract. $3.118938 $2.079.800 52670834 52878800
e st et cossmones oun | e | e | s
SeniceConracs v fued s o o | s | s | sawew
51000000 i s | e | s | samen
! P Al su7m 43— | sianioee | sl | siacon
HerosrsLoCe ndeiendenee | 27! e R P
e s ned, | — R Tt S| siomme | sioman | st
© e e—— o Conr S ‘ez o7 Sz
FY23Actal  FY24Budger  FY24 Forecast  FY25 Budger 3713300 $1055204 76700 $%6400
et e e o s oy Samo
E »

27 28

Capital Request Summary - $4,481,100

CAPITAL Technoay +oBage

Interactive Video Wall

+ Historical Comparison Secority + 3,088,900
+ Summary of Current Year Capital Radio Upgrade
Requests Phase3 of Security Upgrades
- Department Request Break-Outs
s 213,500
Sc\ssorL\ﬁ
joor Electrical Upgrade
CushmanT\(an(z)
F&B s 88,900

Point of Sale Card/Payment Readers
Replace Aging Grills and Griddle

Multi 100,000
Miscellaneous Equipment

30



TECHNOLOGY - $989,800
INTERACTIVEVIDEOWALL

This 62" x 10" video wall with corner wrap will be a center
piece for clients, exhibitors, and attendees entering the
exhibit hall concourse. It will have almost unlimited graphic
potential (interactive technology, videos, still images,

d can be p to help with
and promoting MCC retail outlets. The Vertex video
rendering server with processing software will connect all 4
Video walls to a single canvas and include a hi-fidelity sound
bar for audio integration.

The wall provides an excellent revenue opportunity for
groups using Exhibit Halls.

31

ENGINEERING — $213,500
SCISSOR LIFT
UTILIDOOR ELECTRICAL UPGRADE
The current scissor lift
Upgrading the utilidor will used by the engineering
allow us to offer team is nearing end of
independent circuit life and is crucial for
protection for utility timely lamp replacement,
installs on the exhibit hall wall repairs, and exhibit
floor. This will protect hall utility installs.
exhibitor equipment and Replacing this aging
allow us to service equipment willlet us
equipment without power avoid having to rent and
interruption to multiple maintain a steady
exhibitors. workflow for repairs.

CUSHMANTITAN (2)

The engineering team uses these utility carts daily to
service installs in the exhibit halls and throughoutthe
building. The existing carts are frequently down for
repair and showing significant signs of wear. Adding two
new Cushman carts will ensure the installs are
completed on time and team members are not required
to carry large, heavy loads of equipment unnecessarily.

33

The mission of the Music City Center s to create
significanteconomicbenefitfor the itizensof
the greater Nashuilleregionby attracting local

andnationalevents whilefocusing o community

inclusion,sustainability and exceptional cstomer

senvice delivered by our talented team members.

Operating & Capital
Budget Presentation

FY2024-2025

Finance & Audit Committee
Attachment #1
April 25, 2024

SECURITY - $3,088,900
RADIO UPGRADES MOTOTRBO

Our current working models of 3300 and 3500 Radios
have been discontinued by Motorolaand are no longer
supported

Our purchase of 150 Radios in last year's capital was 2/3
of our current fleet.

Purchasing 80 additional new radios will complete the
rotation of end-of-life radios out of our system and allow
us to have a fleet of radios that are completely
serviceable and eligible for upgrades when needed.

PHASE 3 OF SECURITY UPGRADES

190 new cameras in stairwells, the garage and other areas
throughoutthe building.

11 additional door alarms in the parking garage along with the
additional cameras will allow us to immediately track individuals
who enter stairwells unauthorized

Replacing back of house access control hardwire with updated
wireless hardware and technology.

67 new cameras to cover all meeting rooms and board rooms.

32

F&B -$88,900 POINT OF SALE PAYMENT
READER UPGRADE

SodexoLive! has
received notice
that the installed
payment devices
are end of life

REPLACE GRILLS/GRIDDLE

These replacements will address
various issues with our 11-year-old

char broilers. We will essentially and support
] e L which will

maintain grill surface area and a require a

supportive refrigeration in the same peripheral

space, helping to ensure food safety.
These will increase each griddle area
by 42%.

device upgrade.

Current devices
are failing and
unavailable for
replacement.

This solution
features an
easy-to-use
interface,
restaurant-grade
hardware and
next-day
payment
funding

34



Finance & Audit Committee
Attachment #2
April 25, 2024

Convention Center Authority - Metro FY25 Budget Request

[Public Safety & Tourism Budget FY24 FY25 Public Safety & Tourism Request
Police $ 11,690,000 | | $§ 13,600,000 |hours (16% increase)
<- projected increase in OT costs due to additional
MNFD '$ 2,000,000 | | $ 2,320,000 |hours (16% increase)
y <- projected increase in OT costs due to additional
Beer Board $ 100,000 | | $ 116,000 |hours (16% increase)

<- projected increase in OT costs due to additional

NDOT $ 250,000 | $ 290,000 |hours (16% increase)
Sheriff's Office $ 580,800 |MNPD officer utilization
DEC N ’ $ 65,500 |<- OT dedicated to downtown safety initiative
Total 7 $ 14,040,000 | | $ 16,972,300
$ 2,932,300 _

20.89%




	Signed Minutes
	DRAFT Finance & Audit Committee Meeting April 25, 2024
	Finance & Audit Committee Meeting - Operating and Capital Budget Presentation FY25 posting
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Appeal of Decisions
	Slide 3: MCC Mission
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Slide 6: MCC OUTLOOK
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Nashville Hotel Market
	Slide 9: Industry Outlook
	Slide 10: MCC Payments to Metro 
	Slide 11: MCC Payments to Metro 
	Slide 12: Operational surplus/(deficit)
	Slide 13: FY25 Total Revenue & Expense Estimates
	Slide 14: REVENUE
	Slide 15: Operational Revenue
	Slide 16: F&B
	Slide 17: Parking
	Slide 18: Rental
	Slide 19: Technology / Rigging Utilities / AV
	Slide 20: Other
	Slide 21: Tourism Taxes
	Slide 22: EXPENSE
	Slide 23: Operational Expense
	Slide 24: Personnel Expense
	Slide 25: Pay Adjustments
	Slide 26: Utilities
	Slide 27: F&B Cost of Goods Sold
	Slide 28: Other
	Slide 29: CAPITAL
	Slide 30
	Slide 31: Technology – $989,800 
	Slide 32: Security – $3,088,900
	Slide 33: ENGINEERING – $213,500
	Slide 34: F&B – $88,900
	Slide 35

	Finance & Audit Committee Attachment #2




